

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CREDIT ACCEPTANCE CORP.

* CASE NO. 2025-0246

APPELLEE

* On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County
Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate
District, Case No. 113682

-vs

GLORIA BEARD, et al.

*

APPELLANTS

*

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES, AND PUBLIC JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Matthew L. Alden (0065178)
(Counsel of Record)
The Legal Aid Society of Cleveland
1223 West Sixth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
P: 216-861-5659
F: 216-861-0704
malden@lasclev.org

Philip D. Althouse (0051956)
The Legal Aid Society of Cleveland
1530 West River Rd. North, Suite 301
Elyria, OH 44035
P: 216-861-5710
F: 216-861-0704
pdalthouse@lasclev.org

Counsel for Appellants Gloria Beard
and Jasmine Beard

James W. Sandy (0084246)
(Counsel of Record)
McGlinchey Stafford PLLC
3401 Tuttle Road, Suite 200
Cleveland, Ohio 44122
P: 216- 378-9911
F: 216-916-4162
jsandy@mcglinchey.com

Counsel for Appellee Credit Acceptance Corporation

Brian D. Flick (0081605)
Andrew M. Engel (0047371)
Marc E. Dann (0039425)
DANNLAW
15000 Madison Avenue
Lakewood, Ohio 44107
(216) 373-0539
Fax: (216) 373-0536
notices@dannlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae National Consumer Law Center, National Association Of Consumer Advocates, And Public Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
PROPOSITION OF LAW: For cases brought in Ohio courts where the parties have agreed to arbitration proceedings governed by the Federal Arbitration Act, a trial court order granting a motion to stay the proceedings and compel arbitration is a final order subject to appellate review under R.C. 2711.02(C)	
A. Section 16 applies to federal appellate jurisdiction.	3
B. To hold that § 16 preempts state court jurisdiction raises serious federalism concerns.	5
C. The parties' contract did not incorporate the procedural provisions of the FAA.	8
D. To incorporate § 16 into the parties' contract, the Court would need to rewrite the agreement.	9
E. Credit Acceptance chose to avail itself of Ohio's court system.	10
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 596 U.S. 1 (2022)	5
<i>Credit Acceptance Corp. v. Beard</i> , 2024-Ohio-4799 (8th Dist.).....	2, 4
<i>Diaz v. Macys W. Stores, Inc.</i> , 101 F.4th 697 (9th Cir. 2024)	4
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	6
<i>Griswold v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2014)	4
<i>In re Fed.-Mogul Glob. Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>In re M.M.</i> , 2013-Ohio-1495	6
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	5
<i>Lima Ref. Co. v. Linde Gas N. Am., LLC</i> , 2022-Ohio-2185 (3rd Dist.).....	8
<i>McClellan v. Barrath Constr. Co.</i> , 725 S.W.2d 656 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987)	7
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	4, 8
<i>People v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 139 F.4th 763 (9th Cir. 2025).....	5
<i>Phelps v. McClellan</i> , 30 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Philpott v. Pride Techs. of Ohio, LLC</i> , 2015-Ohio-4341 (1st Dist.).....	8
<i>Rosenberg v. DVI Receivables XVII, LLC</i> , 835 F.3d 414 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Smith v. Spizzirri</i> , 601 U.S. 472 (2024).....	3, 8
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Taylor v. First Resolution Invest. Corp.</i> , 2016-Ohio-3444.....	10
<i>Unifund CCR Partners Assignee of Palisades Collection, LLC v. Childs</i> , 2010-Ohio-746 (2d Dist.).....	8
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of the Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	3, 5, 7

<i>World Fresh Mkt. v. P.D.C.M. Assocs., S.E.</i> , 2011 V.I. Supreme LEXIS 29 (V.I. Sup. Ct. Aug. 25, 2011).....	5
<i>Xaphes v. Mowry</i> , 478 A.2d 299 (Me. 1984)	7

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1.....	3
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	passim
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	4, 9
9 U.S.C. § 16.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
R.C. 2711.02	passim

Constitutions

Ohio Constitution, Article VI, Section 3.....	6
